
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Monday, 25 March 2024 

TIME: 6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor J Henderson (Chairman) 
Councillor Wiggins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Casey 
Councillor Codling 
Councillor A Cossens 
 

Councillor Davidson 
Councillor Kotz 
Councillor Land 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Thompson 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Bethany Jones Email: 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 68 6585 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 15 March 2024  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 

held on Wednesday, 31 January 2024.  
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the minutes of the 

meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 5 February 
2024.  
  

6 Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the minutes of the 

Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee meetings held on Monday, 29 January 2024 
and Monday, 11 March 2024.  
  

7 Report of the Assistant Director (Governance) - A.1 - Licensing Enforcement 
Schedule of Routine Licensing Inspections for 2023 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the Schedule of Inspections carried 

out in 2023/24 and invite the Committee to consider the arrangements for routine 
inspections of licences, permits, consents etc within the scope of the Committee’s work. 
The Committee is asked to consider approving an updated Schedule for Inspections to be 
undertaken in 2024/25. Both the 2023/24 routine inspections detail and the proposals for 
2024/25 are set out in Appendix A of the Officer report.  
  

8 Report of the Assistant Director (Governance) - A.2 - Film Classification Policy 
(Pages 35 - 48) 

 



 The Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and exhibitions of film 
is one of the types of regulated activity requiring an authorisation from the Council under 
the Act. Most exhibitions of film have a classification to indicate the age restrictions that 
should apply to the exhibition of the individual film. In the UK the classification body is 
generally the British Board of Film Classification (the BBFC). However, not all films have 
a classification.  
 
For this Council, there is currently no formal policy or procedure to deal with the 
classification of previously unclassified films as well as to deal with circumstances where 
there are appeals by distributors against the BBFC decisions or to reclassify films.  
 
This report considers a proposed Film Classification Policy to be adopted. As a policy 
matter, in due course, any decision to adopt the policy will be a matter for the Council’s 
Cabinet (following a recommendation from this Committee). 
  

9 Date of the Next Meeting of the Committee  
 
 To enable the Committee to discuss fixing the date of its next meeting which is likely to 

be held in July 2024.  
  

10 Exclusion of Press & Public  
 
 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolutions:- 

 
a) “that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 11 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” and, 

 
b) “that under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 
on the grounds that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the hearing taking place in public.”  

  
11 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the exempt minutes 

of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 5 
February 2024. 
  

12 Exempt Minutes - Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the exempt minutes 

of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on Monday, 29 
January 2024 and Monday, 11 March 2024.  
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the  at Time Not Specified on Date Not Specified. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

31 January 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 

Casey, A Cossens, Davidson, Smith and Thompson 
 

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), 
Grant Fenton-Jones (Environmental Health Manager)(except items 
31 - 37), Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) and Bethany 
Jones (Committee Services Officer) 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were given from Councillors Codling and Kotz (with no 
substitutes). It was also noted that Councillor Land was not in attendance for this 
meeting. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Monday, 16 
October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith declared for the public record for transparency that he was a London 
Taxi driver but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring.  
 

26. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted a notice of a question.  
 

27. MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 
11 December 2023.  
 

28. PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Wiggins, seconded by Councillor Thompson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meetings of the Premises and Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

31 January 2024  

 

Mon
[...]
SOLVED that the Committee NOTES the contents of this Officer report (A.5).  
 

34. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
It was RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
25 March 2024, commencing at 6.30 p.m. 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Wiggins and:- 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Items 14 
and 15 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

36. EXEMPT MINUTES - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

Page 13



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

31 January 2024  

 

 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Wiggins and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on Monday, 11 December 2023 be formally received and noted.  
 

37. EXEMPT MINUTES - PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Wiggins and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meetings of the Premises and Personal 
Licences Sub-Committee held on Monday, 13 November 2023 and Friday, 24 
November 2023 be formally received and noted.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.02 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

5 February 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

A Cossens, Davidson and McWilliams 
 

In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Bethany Jones (Committee 
Services Officer) and Emma King (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Codling (with Councillor 
McWilliams substituting).  
 

25. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Davidson and:-  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 
Monday, 11 December 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith (Vice-Chairman) declared for the public record that he was a London 
Taxi driver of 34 years’ experience but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District 
of Tendring.  
 

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Smith, and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 5, 6 and 
7 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.  
 

28. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 
Monday, 11 December 2023, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

5 February 2024  

 

29. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - B.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
RESOLVED that the named individual’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
application be granted in full.  
 

30. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - B.2 - 
REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee were in support of the 12 enforcement penalty 
points already imposed on the named individual’s driver’s licence and that no further 
action should be taken in relation to this matter.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 10.56 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 16



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

29 January 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors A Cossens, Kotz, Smith and Wiggins (Standby)  

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Gary Burke (Senior Licensing Officer – Essex Police) 

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Bethany Jones 
(Committee Services Officer) and Emma King (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

21. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and: 
 
RESOLVED that – Councillor Kotz be elected as Chairman for the meeting.  
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence, or substitutions.  
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed and RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Monday, 13 
November 2023, Friday, 17 November 2023 and Friday, 24 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 

25. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business to be considered 
below on the grounds that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the hearing taking place in public. For the purposes of this decisions, a party 
and any person assisting or representing a party shall not be treated as a member of 
the public.  
 

26. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

29 January 2024  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Personal Licence grant application submitted by the 
applicant be refused.  
 

27. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed and RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-
Committee, held on, Monday, 13 November 2023 and Friday, 24 November 2023, be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 10.54 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 18



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

11 March 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2024 AT 11.30 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors A Cossens, Davidson, J Henderson and Smith 

 
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Keith Durran 
(Committee Services Officer) and Emma King (Licensing Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Gary Burke (Sneior Licensing Officer – Essex Police) 

 
 

28. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Davidson and: 
 
RESOLVED that – Councillor J Henderson be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence, or substitutions. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29 January 2024, 
be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

32. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Davidson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business to be considered 
below on the grounds that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the hearing taking place in public. For the purposes of this decisions, a party 
and any person assisting or representing a party shall not be treated as a member of 
the public. 
 
 

33. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 
 

Page 19



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

11 March 2024  

 

The Sub-Committee convened in private session to decide if Members agreed or 
disagreed with the Essex Police decision to object to the Personal Licence. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Personal Licence grant application submitted be refused. 
 
 

34. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee, held 
on Monday, 29 January 2024 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 12.07 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 20



__ 
LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE  

25 MARCH 2024 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE 

A.1 - LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE LICENSING  
INSPECTIONS FOR 2023 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the Schedule of Inspections carried out in 
2023/24 and invite the Committee to consider the arrangements for routine inspections of 
licences, permits, consents etc within the scope of the Committee’s work. The Committee is 
asked to consider approving an updated Schedule for Inspections to be undertaken in 2024/25.
Both the 2023/24 routine inspections detail and the proposals for 2024/25 are set out in 
Appendix A to this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tendring District Council is a Licensing Authority by virtue of separate legislative provisions 
relevant to the individuals licensing framework. As set out in those sperate provisions, the 
Council will determine its approach to ensuring that those who are licensed comply with the 
requirements of the licence, permit, notice, consent etc, concerned. 

Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to ensure compliance with conditions 
etc. then it does so in accordance with the relevant legal framework and it will have due regard 
to the Licensing Service Enforcement policy and the Council’s overall Enforcement Policy.  

At Appendix A to this report are details of numbers of relevant licences/permits/consents etc 
for different authorisations from the Council in 2023/24 and 2024/25 as well as number of 
routine inspections undertaken in 2023/24 and the proposals for routine inspections in 
2024/25.  

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee: 

(a) Notes the detail provided of routine licensing inspections carried out in 2023/24 
as set out in this report; 

(b) considers the need and frequency for routine inspections with a view to achieving 
compliance with licensing requirements within the remit of this Committee and, if 
satisfied, endorse the schedule of such inspections as set out at Appendix A to 
this report; and   

(c) notes that Officers will then make arrangements, within the available resource, to 
implement the endorsed routine inspection arrangements in 2024/25 and report 
on progress to this Committee in time for it to inform consideration of a revised 
schedule for 2025/26.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Committee has, within its remit, a range of licences, permits, consents etc and it is 
appropriate that the Committee indicates to the Council Officers the extent to which time and 
res
[...]
e same basis as the LA2003 
Premises Licence held. 

Licensed Premises 
Machine Notifications 
under Gambling Act 2005 

114 11 120 These will be inspected on the same basis as the LA2003 
Premises Licence held. 

P
age 32



A2 – APPENDIX A – OVERVIEW 2023/4 AND PROPOSED 2024/5 ENFORCEMENT SCHEDULE 

Boats 30 2 47 At least four visits will be made to the Harbours and 
compliance checks will be carried out in respect of licensed 
boats there. 
 

Boatman 40 3 61 At least four visits will be made to the Harbours and 
compliance checks will be carried out in respect of licensed 
boatman there. 
 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



__ 
LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE  

25 MARCH 2024 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE 

A.2.  LICENSING ACT 2003 – EXHIBITIONS OF FILM - FILM CLASSIFICATION POLICY 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and exhibitions of film is 
one of the types of regulated activity requiring an authorisation from the Council under that Act.  
Most exhibitions of film have a classification to indicate the age restrictions that should apply to 
the exhibition of the individual film.  In the UK the classification body is generally the British 
Board of Film Classification (the BBFC).  However, not all films have a classification. 

For this Council, there is currently no formal policy or procedure to deal with the classification 
of previously unclassified films as well as to deal with circumstances where there are appeals 
by distributors against the BBFC decisions or to reclassify films.  

This report considers a proposed Film Classification Policy to be adopted.  As a policy matter, 
in due course, any decision to adopt the policy will be a matter for the Council’s Cabinet 
(following a recommendation from this Committee). 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tendring District Council is a Licensing Authority under the provisions of the Licensing Ac
[...]
 Licensing 
Authority will consider it in terms of how the exhibition of this film will impact on the licensing 
objectives, including the protection of children from harm. This will apply to any films that have 
been put forward for a classification that will allow children to watch it. There are seven 
classification tiers (U, PG, 12, 12A, 15, 18 & R18) relating to what age a child may be 
permitted to watch the film on their own or whether there should be any parental or adult 
supervision.  

The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) is the national standard classification body for 
films. However, as the premises licence condition quoted above states, the Licensing Authority 
may classify films (even where the BBFC has classified it).  Where no classification from the 
BBFC exists, the Council may wish to apply its own film classification. Such local classifications 
apply solely to the District of Tendring.   When classifying any film, the Licensing Authority will 
have regard to the BBFC Guidelines. 

There are specific factors that may influence a classification decision such as:  
 Discrimination  
 Drugs  
 Imitable behaviour  
 Language  
 Nudity  
 Sex  
 Threat  
 Violence 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee: 

Approve for an eight week public consultation the draft policy for Film Classification (as 
attached to this report at Appendix A) and for the outcome of that consultation to be 
submitted to a future meeting of this Committee.  

Page 36



REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Council use ‘The British Board of Film Classification Guidelines’ as 
a reference point for its considerations concerning the access of children to the film(s). In 
particular, the ‘General Classifications Considerations’ section of this Guidance may be helpful. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The public exhibition of films upon licensed premises must either be classified by  the British 
Board of Film Classification
[...]
lished PUBLIC minutes

	7 Report of the Assistant Director (Governance) - A.1 - Licensing Enforcement Schedule of Routine Licensing Inspections for 2023
	Appendix A1 - Schedule of Routine Licensing Inspections for 2024-25 (FINAL)

	8 Report of the Assistant Director (Governance) - A.2 - Film Classification Policy
	Film Classification Policy (draft)
	Tendring District Council


	11 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee
	12 Exempt Minutes - Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee
	Published Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

25 March 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 

Bray, Casey, Codling, A Cossens, Davidson, Skeels Jnr. and Smith 
 

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), 
Madeline Adger (Leadership Support Manager) and Keith Durran 
(Committee Services Officer) 

 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman of the Committee welcomed two new members, 
Councillors Bray and Skeels, and thanks were also received for the departing Members 
of the Committee (Councillors Kotz and Land) for their time serving on the Committee. 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Thompson (no substitution). 
 

39. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Smith and:-  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday, 
31 January 2024, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Wiggens declared for the public record for transparency that she held a 
Personal Licence through the Council. 
 
Councillor Smith also declared for the public record for transparency that he was a 
London Taxi driver but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring. 
 
Both Councillors remained during the entire meeting. 
 

41. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted a notice of a question. 
 

42. MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Skeels, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 
5 February 2024. 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

25 March 2024  

 

 
43. PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee meetings 
held on Monday, 29 January 2024 and Monday, 11 March 2024. 
 

44. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) - A.1 - LICENSING 
ENFORCEMENT SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE LICENSING INSPECTIONS FOR 2023  
 
The Committee  was updated on the Schedule of routine licensing Inspections carried 
out in 2023/24 (to date) and the Committee  was invited to consider the arrangements 
for routine inspections of licences, permits, consents etc within the scope of the 
Committee’s work for 2024/25.  
 
The report outlined that Tendring District Council was a Licensing Authority by virtue of 
separate legislative provisions relevant to the individuals licensing framework. As set out 
in those sperate provisions, the Council would determine its approach to ensuring that 
those who were licensed comply with the requirements of the licence, permit, notice, 
consent etc, concerned. Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to 
ensure compliance with conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the relevant 
legal framework and it would have due regard to the Licensing Service Enforcement 
policy and the Council’s overall Enforcement Policy.  
 

QUESTIONS 
Has the Licencing Teams budget been 
cut? 

The budget for the team is primarily 
staffing costs, of which there has been 
no reductions, there has been an 
increase in wages due to the Council 
wide uplifts. 

So an increase in the wage budget for 
the team is not indicative of an increase 
in hours, but simply reflective of the pay 
rise. 

Yes 

 
 
After a brief discussion, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Wiggins and RESOLVED unanimously that the Committee: 
 

(a) notes the detail provided of routine licensing inspections carried out in 2023/24 
as set out in this report;  
 

(b) endorses the schedule of routine inspections for 2024/25 as reflecting the need 
and frequency for routine inspections with a view to achieving compliance with 
licensing requirements within the remit of this Committee 

 
(c) notes that Officers will then make arrangements, within the available resource, to 

implement the endorsed routine inspection arrangements in 2024/25 and report 
on progress to this Committee in time for it to inform consideration of a revised 
schedule for 2025/26. 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

25 March 2024  

 

 
45. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) - A.2 - FILM 

CLASSIFICATION POLICY  
 
Members heard how the Council was the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 and exhibitions of film was one of the types of regulated activity requiring an 
authorisation from the Council under that Act. Most exhibitions of film have a 
classification to indicate the age restrictions that should apply to the exhibition of the 
individual film. In the UK the classification body was generally the British Board of Film 
Classification (the BBFC). However, not all films have a classification. For this Council, 
there was currently no formal policy or procedure to deal with the classification of 
previously unclassified films as well as to deal with circumstances where there were 
appeals by distributors against the BBFC decisions or to reclassify films. This report 
considered a proposed Film Classification Policy to be adopted. As a policy matter, in 
due course, any decision to adopt the policy would be a matter for the Council’s Cabinet 
(following a recommendation from this Committee). 
 
 
The Members of the Committee had no questions for the Officers on this occasion. 
 
After a short discussion it was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor 
Wiggins and unanimously RESOLVED to approve, for an eight-week public consultation 
the draft policy for Film Classification (as attached to this report at Appendix A) and for 
the outcome of that consultation to be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

46. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted its intention to hold its next meeting in early July 2024. 
 
[Note : Subsequent to the meeting this date was agreed as Monday 8 July 2024 
(commencing at 6.30pm)] 
 

47. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Items 14 
and 15 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

48. EXEMPT MINUTES - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on Monday, 5 February 2024 be formally received and noted. 
 

49. EXEMPT MINUTES - PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davison, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

25 March 2024  

 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meetings of the Premises and Personal 
Licences Sub-Committee held on held on Monday, 29 January 2024 and Monday, 11 
March 2024 be formally received and noted. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 6.44 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


